

Decision Nº **ON0106-2023**

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

<u>AND</u>

IN THE MATTER of an application by **Nerissa Marie**

Goodwin for the renewal and variation of an on licence pursuant to ss.120 and 127 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 142 Hurndall Street West, Maungaturoto, Kaipara District known as "Mamaz Eatz".

Before The Kaipara District Licensing Committee

Chair: Mr Mark Farnsworth

On call: Fiona Poyner – Licensing Inspector

DECISION (ON THE PAPERS)

This is an application by Nerissa Marie Goodwin for the variation and renewal of a cafe style on licence in respect of premises situated at 142 Hurndall Street West, Maungaturoto, Kaipara District and known as "Mamaz Eatz".

The application was filed on 28 July 2023 which does not meet the filing requirements of section 127(2) (b) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012. It is believed that no member of the public or reporting agencies has been disadvantaged by the late filing of the application. Pursuant to Section 208 of the Act, I am prepared to waiver the late filing of the application.

In terms of the variation sought, the applicant is seeking the following variation:

Current licensed hours:

Monday to Sunday 11am to 2.30pm and Monday to Sunday 5.30pm to 10.00pm.

Proposed licensed hours:

Monday to Sunday - 11am to 9.30pm.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, I shall deal with the matter on the papers.

I am satisfied as to the matters to which I must have regard as set out in sections 120 & 131 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012. I renew the licence until 29th day of July 2023, that being three years from the anniversary of the licence and authorise the issue of a notice of renewal and replacement licence 03/ON/005/2023 incorporating such new conditions as required to meet the requirements of the Act and Regulations.

DATED at Mangawhai this 25th day of August 2023.

Mark Farnsworth MNZM

Chair

Kaipara District Licensing Committee